SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

February 12,2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 A.M. Tapes 16-17
(Corrected 6/5/07)
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair

Sen. Margaret Carter

Sen. Peter Courtney

Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Josh Bishop, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
Introduction of Committee Measures — Work Session
SB 439 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 135 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
16A 004 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:48 a.m.
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES — WORK SESSION
010 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves LC 1929 &1930 to be
INTRODUCED as committee bills (EXHIBIT A, B).
011 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Courtney
Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the
motion CARRIED.

SB 439 — PUBLIC HEARING

015 Chair Monnes Anderson
020 Athena Zeek, Oregon Horsemen’s Benevolent and Protective
Society (EXHIBIT C)
027 Chair Monnes Anderson
030 Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
033 Zeek
047 Chair Monnes Anderson
049 Zeek
056 Chair Monnes Anderson
057 Zeek
065 Chair Monnes Anderson
16A 067 Zeek
070 Sen. Carter
077 Chair Monnes Anderson
078 Zeek
082 Sen. Gordly
083 Zeek

086 Sen. Gordly



SB 439 — WORK SESSION

088
093
095
099
101
111
119
120

SB 135 — PUBLIC HEARING

124

129
132
141

16A

17A

155
156
157
162

178
183
338
340
347
349
355
355
356
363
377
381
385
406

008
009
010
012
015
015
016
020
023
037
054

Zeek

Sen. Kruse
Zeek

Sen. Kruse
Sen. Gordly
Sen. Carter
Strumpfer
Sen. Carter

MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SB 439 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Carter

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1—Courtney

Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. CARTER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson
Strumpfer

Sen. Gordly

Felicia Holgate, Director, Occupational Therapy Licensing Board
(EXHIBIT D)

Sen. Gordly

Holgate

Sen. Carter

Holgate

Sen. Carter

Holgate

Sen. Carter

Holgate

Sen. Carter

Holgate
Sen. Carter

Holgate
Sen. Carter
Genevieve deRenne, Chair, Occupational Therapy Licensing
Board

Sen. Carter
deRenne
Sen. Carter
deRenne
Sen. Carter
deRenne
Sen. Carter
Holgate
Sen. Kruse
deRenne
Sen. Kruse



16B

16B

057
059
062

092
094

191
197

230
233
238
240

265
269
275
280

319
320
005
006
011
012
013
021
023
024
025
027
039
045
047
054
059
064
065
070
073
078
081
083
084
098
099
102
106
108

deRennel
Sen. Gordly

Sybil Fisher, President, Occupational Therapy Association of
Oregon (EXHIBIT E)
Sen. Gordly

Tiffany Boggis, Faculty, School of Occupational Therapy, Pacific
University (EXHIBIT F)
Sen. Gordly

Amanda Moore, Student, Occupational Therapy, Pacific
University (EXHIBIT G)
Sen. Gordly

Moore

Sen. Gordly

Julie Allison, Student, Occupational Therapy, Pacific University
(EXHIBIT H)

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Carter

Sen. Gordly

John Tracy, Oregon Speech-Language Hearing Association
(EXHIBIT 1)

Sen. Carter

Tracy

Sen. Carter

Tracy

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson
Tracy

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson
Holgate

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Kruse

Tracy

Sen. Gordly

Holgate

Sen. Gordly

Tracy

Holgate

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Carter

Holgate

Sen. Carter

Boggis

Chair Monnes Anderson
Tracy

Chair Monnes Anderson
Holgate

Chair Monnes Anderson



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

122
123
135
142
174
190
200
212
217
230
239
241

~TEQmmUaw>

Introductions, LC 1929, staff, 1 p

Holgate

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Tracy Rutton, Oregon Physical Therapy Association
Chair Monnes Anderson

Rutton

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 9:45 a.m.

Introductions, LC 1930, staff, 8 pp

SB 439, written testimony, Athena Zeek, 1 p

SB 135, written testimony, Felicia Holgate, 5 pp
SB 135, written testimony, Sybil Fisher, 1 p

SB 135, written testimony, Tiffany Boggis, 6 pp

SB 135, written testimony, Amanda Moore, 2 pp
SB 135, written testimony, Julie Allison, 1 p

SB 135, written testimony, John Tracy, 4 pp



